## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

#### Снар. 89.

### Chapter 89.

An act additional to chapter eighty-six of the rovised statutes, relating to trustee process.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Member of legislature not held as trustee for board. SECT. 1. No member of the legislature of this state shall be adjudged trustee, by reason of any amount due for board furnished while in attendance upon the sessions of the legislature.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 31, 1859.]

### . Chapter 90.

An act relating to prisoners in the county of Sagadahoe.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Provisions of ch. 70, sees. 8 and 9, of laws of 1854 extended. SECT. 1. The provisions of the eighth and ninth sections of the seventieth chapter of the laws passed in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, entitled "an act to establish the county of Sagadahoc," are hereby extended in their effect for the period of five years from and after the time when this act shall take effect.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 31, 1859.]

### Chapter 91.

An act to encourage manufactures.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Manufacturing establishments may be exempted from taxation, proviso.

SECT. 1. All manufacturing establishments hereafter erected by individuals or by incorporated companies for the manufacture of fabrics of cotton or wool, or of both cotton and wool, and all the machinery and capital used for operating the same, together with all such machinery hereafter put into buildings already erected, but not now occupied, and all the capital used for operating the same, are exempted from taxation for ten years after the passage of this act, provided, towns and cities in which such manufacturing estab-